ALr/ SEEDEL MANVIAL

REGW

PTY. LIMITED

@O‘? Y

¢ )
W e

DESIGNED AND MADE IN AUSTRALIA

DESIGNERS AND MANUFACTURERS OF AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY SYSTEMS

30 Folkestone Parade, Botany, NSW, Australia 2019. Phone: (02) 666 4766
134 Thornton Street, Wellington NSW 2820 Australia Phone: (068) 45 1566



INTRODUCTION TO THE AGROWSEEDER

The Agrowseeder sowing system uses nigh capacity seed boxes fitted with
sylan seed teeding units These units incorporate adjustable bottom traps
A shut off plates The seed box 1S driven from the ground wheel via
enciozed chain cassettes to a gearbox with twenty ratios.

Between the gearbox and the sowing shaft is a set of gears, one of which 13
"=placable (the one on the sowing shaft) from a set of four gears, this
allows a total of eighty different ratios to be selected.

The seed 15 fed via corrrugated P.V.C tubing to the seeding boots which are
2djustable up and down the shanks to contro] seeding depth.

Two attachments are available for the sowing blade. The first is a sphitter
plate which is fixed underneath the 50wing blade to deflect the seed
preventing to deep a seed placement, this is used in soils that are
reluctant to refill the shank groove. The second attachment is a trailing
plate attached to the shank below the sowing blade. This compensates for
the movement of digging blade on spring jump machines.

ot

"_..



WARRANTY

The Agrowseeder has a warranty for 12 months from the date of sale,

against faulty materials and workmanship.

Parts not of Agrowplow manufacture or design, i.e. hydraulic components,

rims and tyres etc, are subject to the original manufacturers gurantee and

conditions. ) ,

In cases where arepair can considered to come within the scope of the

warranty, the owner or his representative must, when placing the order for

repair, advise the suppliers that he requires-the work to be carried out

under the terms of the warranty.

As the use of Agrowplow products is outside our control, we can only

guarantee quality and do not accept liability of perfomance.

A properly completed claim form for each repair must be submitted by the

supplier within 4 weeks of the date of repair, and the damaged parts,

properly identified must be despatched to Agrowplows main stores to arrive

within 6 weeks of the date of repair.

Agrowplow reserve the right to withdraw the warranty if:-

a. Non-original parts are fitted

b. The Agrowseeder is not maintained correctly.

c. The Agrowseeder is operated incorrectly.

d. The Agrowseeder is used for purposes other than for which it has been
designed.

Agrowplow do not accept liability if any parts other than those listed in the
spare parts list are fitted, however {t may arise.

Agrowplow reserves the right to improve or change the construction of the
Agrowseeder without liability in respect of Agrowseeders previously
supplied.

AGROWPLOW WELLINGTON PTY.LTD.



HOW DOES THE FARMER ACHIEVE MAXIMUM RESULTS FROM THE USE OF THE
AGROWSEEDER 7

The owner of an Agrowseeder has in his hands the most modern and accurate
equipment for drilling all commercial crops. Attention to the

following simple guidlines should enable the owner to get maximum
benefits from it's use and the highest return from his fields in terms of
clean, high yielding crops.

(3) Timing is important! Most farmers know by expereince the value of
of seeding just at the right time according to season.

(b) Use only first quality seed and fertilizer! The seeds should be clean.
The steady flow to the seed mechanisms cannot be maintained if straw
or other impurities are present. Again the fertilizer must not be either
lumpy or wet. Use only granulated fertilizer in good condition.

(c) Calibrate carefully! This is a simple and quick operation on the Agrow-
seeder. Make use of it at all times.

(d) The seed blade 1s designed to chisel earth from both sides of the groove
caused by the digging action. The tip of the seed blade under most
conditions should be placed SOmm (2inches) under natural ground level

or at a depth which consistently fills the groove and places the seed at
the desired depth.

(e) Under certain conditions and soil types, such as dry soil of heavy clay,
it may be necessary to attach the optional deflector plate or ‘D' Ring
and tratler (DWG No675) to obtain sowing depth required.

(f) Do not transport the seeder to the field with the hopper full, because,
due to vibration during transport the seed may compact and bridge in

the hopper bottom causing damage to the drive and feed mechanism
when sowing begins.

AT THE END OF THE SEASON

i
place Before storing, the bottom traps must be adjusted.

When the bottom trap lever is set in notch 1, there must be maximum Imm
clearance between the traps and pegs on the feed rollers. In the event of
any parts being worn, ensure that these are replaced.

After having made the above adjustments, the bottom traps are to be fully
opened.




QIXIIMO] azaz vilvu 1SNV MEN NOLDNITIIM DL KOS Oy | _ Tormmms totme) N ety e
ors7 anves Q31047 ALd AL @ £
» Vmnn e wa WE | wavua MOKEIMOHTY E AEEIEE eI
F8~ -/5] 5./ 4y Q7T _INIAS (S 1 rmm e
sivn | Gassve v LSSy TUeZ/ XYITII G R rvlses vty ililoomih)
SeuvAIv Iviediva [ OO WO LW IEIA nEit Yonesiva T ——
279 14 Tnrrs sn077 | 7
725 / FH¢7s o3y | 2
s [ ¥ TITWIw TS | €
os I G TS IO - TWEY |
219 / WIOSLN TS 5
E 2 4 O/ L) #\ ¥INN/5 - 17TOF 24
4 o/ 2VAW s ~ LON L
oF O/ Vis-TIatvM DNidX | §
CrO2 | v/ FT, XA —LTF | 6
185/ 57 ITTRE -AON | OF
Zyo2 | 57 A -FrOSE ONiTSS |/
Gpoz7 | & VA ~IINSUA 10 | 27 "
25T i TT X IR NIRRT | €7
953 + TLOT TAIXSKT | r/
Ly 4 ANTY 290/ |57 134
95 / AATIS 10077 | 17 -
[4X4 7 L0 ML LY
75 - X/ I rig~-4ON | 91
5 Zz/ TR -IINEVAT TNITS | 6/ == - - -
o7 2 T7 e KINNVL -L709 | OZ

i

Y55 7094 Yo7y
70 7907 a3y OL \
175740 7 IHT1FI7T
10N

§TIIC TewS

T .- v yigiviarig @
e N o0




TIIAICS 0T FHiAIFT NITMATE

bry2

C2X03MO} 028z WiTVULSNY MSN NOLONITT3M 0LZ X08 '0'd T LR S _
Sro a3ovyli A3 LININ ALd _ Tr 0 BRI 10 NGB0 e St o oD |m»-
%ﬂ&ggm wq IO} PAILLIWGI b1 )| DUWIP wOON UM O .m&c). s pue ~—
Boliun Alg MOMOouby O ALa00sd Byl T Bumenn iy
Y3IAWNN ONIMVHA NMVHa Q3AH3IS3Y LHOIHAJOD
YOURS ( j5 YOPE TGy Tk 30 1 St Gy 104 S 1oM 3204
\.h.hl\ w\dm wq 4 c SNIO vl UDK.FW 403 SIONVHIIOL
3lva Q3SSvd ERA N SHILINIT VW NI 3HY SNOISNIWIQ 1TV
U3141234S 3SIMEIHLO SSITINN
SHHVYNIY IVIH3LIVIA Q.034 NOil1dI43S3a W3Li IvinILv
SYHVYWIY AVIHILYWN Q.034 NOILJIHDOS3a W3lt
T (€02 5 TT S2X ty Mo L1775 | ¢
LLPSIIE o 6202 z TNCIIAIT - FLLTISSYD z
cov (o) FTIXY FALS XTY 13
og 9 T2y FIHNCIM 1674 | ¥
€63 / LSS ¥ TIIHA TATT | &
¥/7 / ASCY FIISTIC TIIHM g
PO CENE zz02 2 | SDSCT H doe-3l TUTCTY T | o
[(TO2 | [ |§o0py @r0C-272 7IL3S545 | g
0¢/ TN/ T - s2oz [ | sooeT Have- 747 TSI | €

ELD 3.65\

rog aQ.N Trewry 78

Yov
TTWy *Wef

L
m YOP IVTiT ey .




Q

Q3%93HO} 0287 wiTvH 1SNV MSN NOLONITIIM 0L XO8 “O'd
g7 a30vHl Q31NN ALd _..Q 7 @ mv
HIBWNN ONIMYYQ HE NMYHQ %ﬂgzmmg E 03AUI53Y 1HDIBA4OD
v8-2-7 s/ JIAIIS Iy 430 S snen s,
v aasove 37vos LSSE TTTHM TATHT € St i el
SYVN3IY IViE3LVW | Q.03Y NOILdIH2S3a W3l Py HRI tma o e
2072 { ASSH T7IM Way/ 7374/ /
34 / INITSS NCOISSTISIND D <
[/ 7 IISTIH THIS S e
709 7 LS4 a0y SNITZC 7
62 7 L TX Wi 7109 | & e
L5 E v g/, —dTHSeM 1077 | 7 e
g5t 7 100 J07 8 |4 e
SSE Zz dnLS o&34S =] -
T09 7 XS54 TR Gaf 7T | &
g 7 77 FH K o7
7 09 7 Y7707 77
079 7 A5SY TIa/m 13047AS T370M 1 27
022 Z T7,2,9 X I plg- L7086 1. | &7
of % He-ITHSUM L6774 | P
49 = SO Fic ~ 1N | $7 i
&
ATGNTSH L
g @ (s

TIIHM TNAT INIHIYN LA INYS G

A7V

0§ 797 T AT 7S 2
7

STV TITIY SadE NG TTST

FLON

eje

]

~

1

—.\

Ol




Q3N0IHO! 2z WiITVHLISNY MSN NOLONITTIM ‘022 XO8 O'd : B
r./7 G3oveL QILNITALD {7 o ;HL
H3IAWNN ONIMYEQA HE NMVHEQ %ﬂ&;amwﬂ @ QIAHISIY LHOIWALOD - B
\ml%).N\l\ < VA \0\%\ 5o
3lva Q3sSvd 37v0S ASSE dIA6TIS T7IIHV] E i S ShoISn e 1T
SNHVW3Y IVIY3LVN | Q.03Y NOILdIHDS3 W3Ll erssiom GRS

&£/ 7 / ASSE T7IM JIS6F IS 7 ITHM /

£95 / TLE 7S SINET T A

or2 z IV §re ~L70G 1T s

cc 7 8/c — JITHSIM 1677 | 7

O% 74 &l ~FTHSOM TINS5 S

L2 > SN 8l LN | 9

dFGNTW FWEIA T HY




GIYIVON 7z vitvuiSAY MSN HOLIONITIIM OIZ XO0 0d | . Sosm s s ST T 4
s a33vel O3 ALd % et oo et @ ‘m*x

R — o wee|  OTCMOYIV A v s

se 2] S SIS T % EETTIETEE
N D) J1vs ATy T $ IAVTE TITS o pme et o et

Zdy 274 4By Td¥ 234 AP1y]| AL01if1 ¥% aDIY ——— htiaaninatuiad

AT AR T1ise AREd o N LI¥d NTILdTZIFIT
IRIANNIEANAK AR vid IHTIVTLS ~4sS¥ _JaITy QIS
PlEl el 2] 2] 1 Y7 Fr7Y ¥7 - ASSg TAVTY Q17
PIEET 2] 211 27 JYTY KX - LSCF TAVIg TS

AR AEEERRNER) £l € IBERTIR (L7 LOVYS STy FAVIY TTTS

t £ £ Zz 711 4 / E1 2 2 / QL 2 TETY HT ~ASS¥ JaNTP T3S
rleElEglzl2]1 i Ejzt211 67 7 TETY JY —ASSE XYY QiIS
s/lgrlwl el e 18 LS ki YAUNS TTIVT ~ LSSE Sw¥T)
srisrlil 61 (1.8 cls //]lele]s P INONS TIAWNS ~ ASCY V0T T
ogizr2l 22| gil g1} or trlor T2l grloptlos 68§ oM C¥7y
joe]z2]22] gi| g1} or ril o iz] grlre]or EXd 7L ITOVT
relreisz[ 52t 21] £t 41l 21 ) 2] €79 FLTTAN~0) g0 1T ISOK
wpg|weclwgz| war| wer | wer wgr | gy wgiiwer g i g/ g (@ &7y Toxu) FOH F7¢ P
AR A IR g4 Z& 2k A QN.dMWJQkOkM T T & P
wyg /g W T W w?l wyr| g wz g gy wos T (a,ory 7vad) ICOH IC s
wrp|wrg|wer| wizjw il wr g9 (@ b7y 7vas) L ISOH € 4
Clejsi sy el € L7 NYQ¥y ~ LS9 YTy TIIS

TINCIL SO

NO7TIFTI7T FRL THIVST 3¢y THL WOdS TIMI/A Sy

TNKIUW FTHL SO FYINTI FHL SQ LSTT SNXNUHG O

TFLLIS FZ OL FTE STITTWNISSY FAVIY 335 K7

FIoN

STINIHIE TI003FY

JITEYTAH

HNOKS SN TN VLS

!

L

N?Ew 77 375) Lwma s gwir
J wa¢ Iroaans

a3rs s

SINIHIVW T/ 91y




| 03393H0] 75z wiTvHLSAY MSN NOLONITT3t 0LZ XOB O'd B e T ) L e e
‘mnm\ 7 a30vHl Q3LINIT ALd % ot o et v !mw!
¥ 38WNN ONIMYHA R4 NMvHa E@ﬂ&%mm mu@ e ...ownﬂmmu.m oo
G9-2-1/ LA (7aeTy TNIATIIS) S0+ S0 weINORY Mo SN0
" 0 H ln.’_l_ﬁ_(m\u/l.IU(q“‘O‘"uul“(‘“O»
31vQ a3sSvd 37v2S SUFLXT TE¥NO/LIT A o 120
SHVYW3IY 1viy3lvA | G.03Y NOI 14182530 W3aLl WiIive oI RmOmIo
Z 57 / A S5 FLW7S YUOITTITL [ .
YO/ LITNO I~ 7 MmQ
94 / ASSy ITT8aLS TN T | ¢ s v 7 >
A, TS ) T TINGI- K SST JTTY S FTGULITENYT A TISOYD | A 26H AT
g6 9 / |(FIFCT]FLTTWO)- A5y 4177 | ¥ FOONST SO LIDTSX T TSI TATY THL
FZNIWW OL NO/LEACOYTG FINLSEAS
Y/ STNNIHIC SVINT TN/ TFS

NO ATioeci(asd TIS/T S/

L] SYNGHS TTUWLS 5§ TITICT
HLOS WO FS/7T 30 TINT/ISTT ﬁ
NF7g SUF aTTI6IL § TMT T .

JLO/V

/ TS N STIT
' oar TFoE 7S TVITF WO~
CTIISC ALNYINT IS IN,\.QS\

SWOILICNCT T/0S ZSaFATE
X0 AYT VI SYNOHNS

TTYWS 7 7T767 #LoF7 ~O

| IS YOS CINIISTT (YIIT
' Coy Fi6 TS FOLITTITXT

JLap




D 78 SEED BOX

THIS BOX IS DESINGED FOR SOWING A WIDE
RANGE OF CROPS FROM LARGE SEEDS ;SUCH

AS BEANS,TO’ CEREALS AND SMALL SEEDS,
AND ALSO WORKS WELL ON FERTILIZER,

THE METERING AND APPLICATION RATE IS

ACHIVED BY NYLON PEG WHEELS . THE

RATE IS ACHIEVED BY MEANS OF A GEAR
BOX AND FOUR ALTERNATIVE SOWING GEARS



CALIBRATION OF AGROWSEEDER

Using seed tables supplied, look up rate required in kilos/hectare.

The left hand column of the tables is the gearbox setting, above the three
rate columns are the gear wheels that must be on the sowing shaft

Below the rate columns are the settings for the shutoff plate bottom trap
and agitator drive. .

AS an example, to sow SS kilos/hectare of oats, gearbox setting wil be 10,

shut off plate fully open, bottom trad?-b’,_agitator drive engaged and
30 tooth gear on sowing shaft. -

Gear box and gear"box lever

Remove the guard at the geabox end of seeder and check that the gear on
the sowing shaft is the one stated in the sowing table you are using
When sowing granulated fertiliser the agitator shaft must be
disengaged, this is done by removing linch pin from the casing conecting
the sowing shaft to the agitator shaft.

NOTE

Do not transport the drill to the field with the hopper full, because, due to vibration
during transport the seed may compact and bridge in the hopper bottom causing
damage to the drive and feed mechanism when sowing begins.

S

Linch pin for agitator shaft Shut off plate | 30t gear wn
Handle for bottom trap pos’

eel




The calibration handle, which
is supplied with seeder is
fitted to the gearbox as shown
in illustration. Turn the
handle a number of turns to
ensure that seed is fed from
all feed wheels.

Place a suitable container at
end of seed tubes to collect
seed.

BT
EXAMPLE OF CALIBRATION : ‘
184 kg wheat is required per hectare
lever is place in no. 8 :
Gear wheel on the sowing shaft (30T)
Shut off plates : top position

Bottom trap handle : Notch 2.

CONTROL OF CALIBRATION :

Turn the calibration handle one twentieth of the number of turns stated in
the control table below, to equal one hectare. Weigh the seed collected and
multiply by 20. This will give the sowing quantity with your seed drill for
one hectare.

If the quantity is less than required, repeat the procedure with the gearbox
set in a higher gear, for example from setting no. 8 to no.9. If the result is
more than required, repeat with gearbox set to lower gear (from 8 to 7).
After calibration the collecting tray is removed, the seed tubes repositioned
and the collecting tray is replaced in position as a windshield.

After such adjustments, repeat the calibration, until the correct sowing
quantity has been achieved.

CONTROL TABLE FOR USE WITH CALIBRATION :

TURNS OF THE TURNS OF THE
NO SHANKS| CALIBRATION 1/20 CALIBRATION 1/8
AP1 &AP2| HANDLE PER TURNS HANDLE PER TURNS
UTILITY HECTARE ACRE
= = | UTE | AP1 AP2 UTE| AP1 AP2 | UTE | AP1 AP2| UTE |AP1 AP2
S 2600 | 2059 130 | 103 1052 | 834 132 104
7 1857 | 17117 93 86 752 695 94 87
9 1446 | 1336 72 67 585 541 73 68
11 1183 | 1093 59 S5 479 443 60 o595
13 925 46 374 47
15 801 40 324 41
REMEMBER !

WHEN DOING 1/20 OR 1/8 OF THE STATED TURNS PER HECTARE OR PER ACRE
MULTIPLY THE QUANTITY WEIGHED BY 20 OR 8.

P.S. If the drill is fitted with a hectare meter it can be used for calibration
to save counting the turns of the handle.



THE FIGURES GIVEN IN THE SOWING TABLES HAVE TO BE USED AS A GUIDE
ONLY, THEY WILL SAVE TIME WHEN CALIBRATING THE DRILL.

CHECK FREQUENTLY THAT THE REQUIRED APPLICATION RATE IS BEING SOWN
(BY CHECKING SEED USED AGAINST AREA DRILLED).
THE SOWING RATE MAY VARY WHEN WORKING UP AND DOWN STEEP SLOPES.

TO OBTAIN THE BEST SOWING, ENSURE THAT THE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN IN THE
SOWING TABLE ARE FOLLOWED

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT:

As stated in the sowing table 3-f inger attachments must be fitted on the
sowing wheels when sowing certain seeds (e.g. Lucerne, Grass seeds).

A. 3-finger attachment fitted on the peg
type sowing wheel.
Part No. 3.11225.013.

FITTING OF THE 3 FINGER ATTACHMENT:
I. Place the attachment on the seed wheel in such a wa thag the 3-f ingers
are placed in the grooves between the peg rows and the closed end of the
attachment turning against the feed cup housing.

i

2. Push the attachment so that the 3-f ingers are now positioned below and
between the bottom trap and the seed wheel. The closed end of the
attachment rests against the seed hopper.

The fitting s racilitated when the handle for the bottom traps is placed in
notch 4 (remember to replace it in 1).

COUNTER

Counter will give hectares and acres by dividing numbers shown on counter
by number in table for your machine taking care to use appropiate colum for
hectares or acres,

fe: Counter showing 52064 therefor 52064+ 965 = 53.95 is the
number of hectares sown by a 7 shank utility

Number Utility AP1&AP2
of shanks Plows Plows
Hectares Acres Hectares Acres

S 1352 547 1070 433
7 965 391 892 361
9 752 304 695 281
11 615 249 568 230
13 481 195
15 417 169




A7

15 tooth gear on sowing shaft 30 tooth gear on sowing shaft
(extremely large quantities) (normal quantities)

42 tooth gear on sowing shaft S8 tooth gear on sowing shaft
(small quantities) (extrmely small quantities)

IS tooth gear and 58 tooth gear are optional extras

The gear box has 20 ratios and with 2 change wheels provided for use on the sowing

shaft it gives a total of 40 settings, and the additional two gear wheels allow for a
total of 80 settings.



INON INON INON uewdinbe
|8j28dg
J39VIN] QIOVIN] J39VON3 8AlJp
Jojey) by
do1 d01 dol 8je(d jjoinys
J0 Uojjisod
S 8-6 b1-0f deJj woyjoq
JO udyjisod
662 §£°8¢ 761 0¢ S°6E  L°0S €62 02 6'2S 8°.9 6£F 02
(AN S A 61 0°Se 6°vy  b2Z 61 1Ly $°09 20¢ 61
L'6? 6°72¢ G9l el Ll L0y €02 g1 Sy S°vS 242 81
S'¢Z  1°0¢  0SI L) L8 L79¢ b8l L1 S°LE 0°8b  ObZ Ll
817 67¢2 Obl 9l b'92 6°tf 691 91 1'bE  8°¢h 612 91
661 §°G2 82l St 2°v2 0°1g  SSi Sl ¢ €1y 902 Sl
L9l 0°pZ 021 bl §'Z2 6°'82 ‘bbl 4! 1°0¢ 98¢  ¢61 bl
LA RS A N R £l "1 0°¢e sel £l '8 1°9¢ 181 el
B9l 0°1Z SOt 21 2°61 L°vZ g2 A 6°92 S°pg 2Ll 21
[0S BN Y| 86 H 9’8t 6°¢Z 6l 1 6°b2 6°1€ 6SI 1
bRl b9l 26 0! Pl €722 2t ot £°¢2 6°62 0Sl 01
£°721 g9°6l 6L 6 0°91 <02 20t 6 9°02 #°92 251 6
St Ukl be 9 6°¢t 87l 68 g S'8l 9°¢Z 61l g
SOt kgl L9 L st 0°91 08 L 0°Ll 8712 601 A
S'h [rd| 19 9 [ A 1| £l 9 9'St  0°0Z o0l 9
68 61 LS S 6°0t 6°¢l 0L S £kl €0l 26 S
t'e 801 bS b 00l 6721 b9 14 £°¢t 0Ll Se b
6°L 2701 1S Y 2’6 8°Il 6S £ 14 B ALY 6L Y
[ 1’6 Sk Z 8’8 gt 9g Z L1y 0°sl SL Z
[ 29 b | '8 S0l 2s | 0°tt 2°wl 1L I
195 Wh 0% uotjisod Il #1885  12p 108 uvonysod il s1gg  12p 10¢ uojysod
1yeys buimos JIAI| Yeys buimos JOA3| leys buimos Jaae(
U0 [33ymie3q x0qJesq Uo [93ymiean x0QqJeag uo [33ymieag X0qJeag

SNY38 A0S

32ivu

av1 avi

INON INON INON uewdinbe
[LIFLDIS
Q399N Q39VON3 Q30V9H3 oAjID
Joie) 0y
do{ dol dol o18(d jjoinys
Jo uoptog
£-2 £-Z £-2 dsJ) wooq
10 Uoiiisod
0°28 0°1b <02 02 0°6t pp2 221 0z 1°¢Z 8¢ Ll (174
9°'8Z 9°9¢ 8! 61 'Lt 0°22 ol 61 1'¥Z 6°0¢ 134 61
9°6Z 8'2¢ 9l el P'SL L6 86 gl L1 6742 6%t 1}
£°¢Z 6°62 0$1 Ll 0kl 0°8l 06 Ll 8°61 ¥°G2 L Li
bTLZ PLT o Lgl 91 6°21 $°91 €8 91 1'et 2°¢2 ot 91
8'61 p°S2 (L2 Sl 6°11 ¢€°6l 9L St- FL9l ¥12 L01 Sl
€80 §'gZ L bl 1A B B i 1} 0L [ 2] S'SI 6°6¢ 001 bl
'Ll 6°1Z 601 €l g0l 2°¢1 99 £l S'vi 9°¢l £6 £l
"9l 9°0Z2 ¢g0!I 4 3’6 U 29 21 9°El  poL L8 T4}
1°S1 ¥°61 ¢6 1 16 L1 8s 1 AR S AL 11 e 4]
I"vl 1781 16 o1 $'8  6°01 SS 0l 0721 #°S1 Le <ot
Szl 191 09 6 9°L L6 op 6 9°01 ¢°¢i 29 6
1 R J R/ 8 8'9 (¢ gk ] 9°6 ¢°21 19 8
£°01 1°¢l 99 L 2’9 0°g (114 L L'e 1t 9 L
¥'6 0°21 09 9 'S 2t 9¢ 9 0'e 2°0l 1S 9
L8 11l 9g S S L9 %Y S 2L £°6 o <
0'g 2°01 IS b 6’y 2'9 1€ 4 8'9 (¢ | 44 4
L'L 8°6 6% < Sy LS 62 £ b9 2 k4 <
1L 1'6 Sb Z r2 2NN A4 L2 P4 0°9 9°¢ ¢ b4
9'9 $'8 ¢b | 0'd 1°g 92 I LS 2°L 9¢ I -
*19G 1144 10€ uopisod |l Qg 12y 10¢ uopyisod f +1g¢ 174 10¢ uoyjysod
1jeys oE)ow JOAD| ljeys o:_)Ow JOAS| jeys oc_)on JOAS|
Uo 39ymJgeg x0qJesg Uo [a3ymJueag  x0QJeeg uo [9aymaesg x0qJee9

IV3IHM

Sivo

A3Yve

JYVLI3H ¥3d SIHWVYO0 TN NI SONIDVJS MOY (.21) Wwd §*0S 404 $378V1 ONIMOS

JYV1I3H Y3d SINNVYOOTIN NI SONIDVS MOY (.Z1)WIS 0E HOJ SI1VL ONIMOS




INON INON 3INON wawdinba 3NON INON 3NON juswdindbe
#{20dg |e150dg
Q39vON] G39VIN] Q39Y9N3 9A1JD G39VON3 GI9VON3 Q39VoH3 LR
J01%]j0y JoieYby
dot do1 dol 81e(d jjoinys dol dol d01 oje(d jj0inys
Jo uBjysog 10 uop)sog
S 8-G ¥1-01 deJy wojjoq £-¢ £-2 [ 04 deJ) wojjoq
10 UOf}|S0g Jo uopyysoy
R L 0 £°9¢  9°9p ££2 02 S'8k 2729 (Ig 02 S'eL LIy 681 02 £°61 8% g1l 02 S$'SZ  #°SE 191 02
367 RE 9 61 bIE 9T1b Q02 61 Eh b'SS 242 61 0°62 2°(f 691 61 PLL €22 101 61 9722 ¥TiE €l 6l
[T N (| i 8l £°62 9°(E ool 81 0°68 0°05 062 gl 0°92 #»°g¢ 2SI 21 9°St 002 I6 8l b0 £°82 621 ]
AN TEE AP AN A L1 $°92 0°vg 0Ll Ll €% 0°bp 022 Ll L°¢2 ¥'0f  efl Ll vl 2°81 €9 Ll S'81 @°¢2 ¢t L
N2 9762 671 9t £°v2 2718 961 91 PUIE 2706 102 9l (AR PN MA B 9l I'et @91 9¢ 91 0°Ll  9°€2 (01 ol
LA IS A A N St 2°22 ¥R Kl Sl S'62 @°Lf 691 Sl 1°02 @°SZ2 Lt St P4 I 4 B V') <l LS 912 66 St
(AN A N ArS AN R b1 02 992 g5t bl 9°LZ ¥'SE Ll bi 9'8t 8'€Z g0l ki UL €1 €9 1 4] 9'vl 2°02 26 bl
121 2700 €01 ¢l €61 8'b2 b2l £l L°S2 0°¢E  ¢oi £l £l 222 101 €1 SOl ¥'gl 19 £l 9°¢l  6°%1 o9 £l
LS RRL (6 21 8Ll 9722wt 2l 9'k2 9°1¢  g5i 2l €91 0'12 <6 4| 8°6 92l (S 21 AR VAT AT 4]
DL TR 1 £ ' in H 8722 2°62 9bi 1 b°SI L6l 69 I 26 871l S i1 6711 S'91 gL i
LR I AV S 01l 1'91 9702 <01 0t P2 LT (S 0l L0 2 -1 I 11 01 [A] [ N I (1] 2711 9°st 1L 0l
LSRN Y B ) 6 £ e'S1 6L 6 681 Z2°p2 121 6 LI g9 we 6 'L 96 S» 6 6°6 ¢l €9 6
201 9°¢l g3 e 8721 b9l 29 ] 0°Ll 812 601 8 ST vl L9 8 69 8¢ or ¢ 0°6 $'2l 4S ¢
(AL T 204 L] L ST evl b L 9°St 0702 o001 L LTI 2 I £ L £°9 1'e (g L I°¢ [ IS L
L7t g 9 9°0t  9°¢I g9 9 PR bG8l 26 9 L6 st oS 9 LS rLosg 9 S°L vOl 4 9
£°9 Q01 g S 0701 82l 9 S "1 9°91 »g S LR Tl N S S £s 29 g S 8°9 b6 S S
2°¢C  0°01 0% b 2°6 211 6% 4 2°21 9°61 g¢ b UL I /T 4 b 6'F €9 62 2 b9 6'¢ 0» »
§t L) (b £ 9'9 01t < € Pl 9kl gy € 8L 0°0t ¢ £ S°b g°s L2 £ 0°9 £°e ec €
29 b9 2 2 (] ol 26 b4 901 9°'€I g9 b4 2t 6 2 2 £°F  S°¢ 62 Z 9°s 8L S¢ 2
5 2L eg | () 9°6 @b { 1°01 0°s1 <9 I L'9  9'%  6¢ l [ 2°s (24 t £°s vl €S 1
TS 0% unnisod 210G 12y 0% uoljrsod *19¢ 126 10¢ uo(ysod *18S (¥4 i0¢ vo|jised *28G 12y 0t uoijisod L2139 12v 0g uopisod
HEus Byrmng Janaag 12ys buimos J8Ag| 11eys buimos JoAe| }eys buimos JOAQ| eys Bujmos ELY.YT eys buimos JeAas)|
| N p2anm pag ¥0q1pag un [9aymieag x0qJesq uo {9symJeag x0qJeag Uo [eeymeeq X0QqJe9eQ Uo {0ymiReg X0QqJee9 Uo [eoymInen x0qJe9g
-
w SN¥33 105 zivu av1 av1 1V IHM SIVO AINve

Y1334 Y34 SIHUVYI0 TN NI ONI VS MOY (.€1IWIEC YOI $318VL ONIMOS

JV1I3IH ¥3d STHNWYHIOTIN NI ONIIVAS MOY (.£1)WICE Y04 S31AVL ONIMOS



W@&i\&\\

.4"

\

\\\\




NNNN—‘——‘—'—.—'—‘—.————‘\D@\IO‘U‘&WN———‘
MN—O\OONM\JO\MAMN—'O

AAA$NUU(AMUMU(AUMUNNNNNNNN
NN — \DO\IO*U‘I-AMN—OOO‘OCD\IO’\UI-AA-A

3.120.0235
3.120.0228
4.120.0625
4.116.000S

3.126.067
3.126.079
4.140.002
.129.056

30.085
16.053

— -

Hopper 1id 1.50 M
Hopper 11d 2.00 M

Hopper 1id 3.00 M

Steel machine screw M 6x 12
Nut, self-locking M 6

Steel machine screw M 6x25
Spring for lid

Screw B 1114x20

Safaty, guard

Gear for sowing axle to 42
Geer for sowing axle to 42
Gesr for sowing axleto 15
Qutside bearing for sowing axle
Steel machine screw M 8x20
Washer 28

Nut,self-locking M 8

Patent split pin

Split pin 8 6x30

Sowing axle 1.50 M

Sowing axle 2.00 M

Sowing axle 3.00 M

Tubular rivet DIN 660710
Feed cup

Bottom trap

Steel bolt M 8x70

Vasher 8,7818x3,5

Botlom trep spring

Bottom flap rail 1.50 M
Bottom flep rail 2.00 M
Bottom flep rail 3.00 M

Nut, self locking M8

Steel machine screw M 8x20
Retainer

Unbrakoscrew MSP 8x20
Nut, salf locking M8

Adjusting axle for bottom trapscple 1.50 M
Adjusting axle for bottom traps cpts 2.00 M
Adjusting axle for bottom traps cpte 3.00 M
Spring

Hendle for bottom trap lever
Nut, ssif locking M6

Stees] machine screw M 6x30
Bushing for beering

Beering for sowing axle NV 17
Steel mechine screw M 10x30
Nut ,self locking M 10

Feed roller NY 17

Casing complets

Sprocket NY 17

Sprocket

Casing part

Item

Part

nnm_mmnmﬂum

44
45

.45
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
51
52
53"
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
65
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
72
72
73
73
73
74
75
76
80

4.104.054
3.126.156
3.126.154
3:126.170
4.116.039
4.116.038

4.138.024
4.130.088
4.120.117

4.
4.1

3.1

3.1
1.100.272RE
2.1

2.1

4.

4.
3.119.025
2.116.004

Patent split pin
Agitator sheft 1.50 M
Agitator shaft 2.00 M
Agitator shaft 3.00 M
Bearing half, upper
Bearing hslf lower
Nut,self locking M10
Steel machine screw M 10x20
Nut, self lockingM 10
Divider plates,right
Divider plates, left
Spring cpts
Pin for geer wheel
Intermedists gear wheel
Split ptn 8 4x20
Bearing for agitator shaft
Nut ,seif lacking M 10
Spring for 1id
Spring with stop
Retaining plats
Nut, self lacking M8
Lock screw MSP m8x 16
DBI-DUT Nr 18
Inspection plate
Grain hopper (RE) 1.50 M
Grain hopper (RE) 2.00M
Orain hopper (RE) 3.00 M
Shut off plats
Retainer for shut off plate
Chain 356mm
Screw B 6x13
Joint link 1/2"x 3/16™
Bolt M8x25
Frams for conductor tubes 1.50 M
Frame fro conductor tubes 2.00 M
Frame for conductor tubes 3.00 M
Freme fro conductor tubes cpte 2.50 M
Frama for conductor tubes cpte 2.00 M
Frame for conductor tubes cpte 3.00 M
Hook for conductor tube
Ring split pin
tubes
Bearing for sowing axle NY 17



]

L
.

- 29

== 0O O EWN
- O

N bt et Pt bt et pt et ps
SURRPURNEBEEaSaGESS

. Part No.

2.116.003
4.131.C18
4.130.069
2.118.012
4.130.070
4.131.019
4.139.001
4.120.050S
4.116.002S
4.116.045
3.126.205
4.120.0225
3.120.011S
3.120.012S
3.120.013S
3.120.0145
3.120.016S
3.120.017S
3.120.0185
3.120.0195
4.120.0235
4.131.048
4.130.013
4.131.036
4.130.091
2.118.011
4.130.084
4.131.037
4.131.018

Description

Lid for gear hox

Nut, self-locking M6
Steel machine screw Méxlg
Side plate, gear box, r.h.
Steel machine screw M8x20
Nut, self-locking M8
Split pin @4x30

Output gear wheel Nv 17
Bearing housing Nv17
Bushing for bearing
Gearshaft 7. gear wheels Nv 17
Gear wheel Ny 17

Gear wheel MV 17

Gear wheel Nv 17

Gear wiheel NV 17

Gear wheel nv 17

Gear wheel Nv 17

Gear wheel Nv 17

Gear wheel NV 17

Gear wheel NV 17

Gear wheel Ny 17

Nut, self-locking M5

Stay bolt

Washer g5

Unbrakoscrew MSP 8x16
Side plate,gear box 1.h,
Steel machine screw Méx20
Washer g6

Nut, self-locklng M6

Part No.

44
55
64

65

69
71

73

2.118.010
4.123.032
4.132.007
4.140.CC3
2.123.0035
4.130.021
4.130.066
4,.131.040
4.139.000
3.120.0255
4.120.026
4.120.025
3.126.204

1.120.001
3.123.013
4.131.020

4.131.039 -

4.116.042

2.100.006
4.139.007

4.131.025
1,100,156

Cescription

Selector plate

Handle

Catch pin

Spring

Gear change lever

Nut, self-locking M12 !
Steel bolt M1xeo

Washer g12

Split pin g4x20

Intermedialg year wheel Nv17
Yoper intermediate gear wheel
Lower intermediate gear wheel
Gear shaft f.qgear change lever
Gearbox cpte.20 steps
Calibrating handle

Nut, self-locking M 10

Washer ¢10

Bushing f. gear change

Cear change lever cpte.

Grease nipple HZ Méxl

Steel nut M 5
COUNTER



OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

ITEM NO.
1

2
3
y

THREE FINGER ATTACHMENT FITS TO
STANDARD PEG WHEEL TO REDUCE SOWING

RATES.

FINE SEED WHEEL REPLACES PEG ROLLER
WHEN SOWING SMALL SEEDS.

BEAN WHEEL REPLACES PEG WHEEL WHEN
SOWING LARGE SEEDS SUCH AS BEANS.

SMALL SEED HOPPER FITS TO INDIVIDUAL
OUTLETS AS REQUIRED.

PART NO.
4.112.013¢
3.125.013 .
3.125.0085
3.113.274

DESCRIPTION
FINE SEED WHEEL
3-FINGER ATTACHMENT
BEAN WHEEL
SMALL SEED HOPPER



-

FG fertilizer box

The metering and application rate of fertilizer is achieved by

fluted nylon feed rollers, which handle not only granular ferti-
lizer but also cereals. o

The desired sowing rate is adjusted by means of an adjusting
screw handle with a scale from 0 - 36.



CALIBRATION OF THE FG FERTILIZER BOX

Proceed as described below:
1. Place a sultable contaner under each outlet 4n ude,

2. Look in the calibration gudide tabfe and find the highest §igure clesest to the
application aate n hilos of fentilizen per hectare you have decided to sow,

3. The fLeft hand cclum cof the scwing ¥able shows the scale number contespending to
the desdined application. '

4. Set the adjusting screw handle to the scale number. One .tuwn of the handle makes the
gluted nollens move 3 mm,

Adjusting screw handle with scale

5. Adjust the bottom traps and the shut-o§f plates as indicated in the calibration guide
table.

6. The agitatorn shagt is put out of operation by taking out the Linch pin §itted on the
night side of the agitaton shaft. s

7. FLLL the fentilizen box 1/3 with sowing material,
8. The calibration handfe is fixed on the gear box {mput sha§t.

9. Tuwn the handle anti-clochwise a number of twws to ensuwre that sowing material §Lows
from all feed rollens. Empty the contents of the collfecting containerns in the box
agten which calibration can be carnyed out.

10. Calibrate the sowing material and multiply by 20 on §,

1. 1§ the calibrated quantity 48 oo high, the application rate can be reduced by turning
the screw handle to the Legt.

12. The sowing quantity can be increased by tuaning the screw handle to the night.

13. Repeat the calibraticn until the desined application nate is neached, Mount the
fertilizen box on zthe dvilf, and §it the drive casings as descnibed.

NOTE: WHEN THERE IS FERILIZER IN THE BOX IT WILL BE DIFFICULT TO INCREASE THE APPLICATION
RATE, OWING TO THE FACT THAT FERTILIZER JAMS BETWEEN THE FLUTED FEED ROLLERS AND THE
FEED CUPS. BY TURNING THE SOWING-SHAFT WITH A SPANNER YOU REMOVE SOME OF THE JAMMED
FERTILIZIR WHICH ENABLES YOU TO TURN THE SCREW-HANDLE A LITTLE AGAIN, REPEAT THIS
OPERATION UNTIL THE DESIRED ADJUSTMENT IS REACHED,

EMPTYING AND MAINTENANCE

Place a suitable container unden feed cups. Open the bottom traps by means of the handfe
fixed on the Left side of the box.

The fertilizen box must be emptied after end use, and the bottom traps are to be fully
opened. Furthenmone, box and sowing shaft should be ninsed thoroughly with waten.

The conducton tubes for the fertilizer box shoutd be removed at regular {ntervals
and cleaned in warm water to nemove any deposdits, thus, ensuning product flcw.

The beatings on the Long and shont cassette should be greased §requently and at
Ceas t aften each sowing season.,



"SELVY NOILVOITddY NI SNOILYHVA ISOVD OSTY
TIIM LNIINOO FUNLSIOW HIZITIIHAL ‘UIUNLOVANNVW OL HAUNIOVAONYW ANV Hvg
OL Ovd HOYd SIZIS TVANVHYD 40 XONALSISNOONI OL d0d SI SIHL'X0d 5Hd HFHL

ONILVHEITVO NEHM JQIND V SV QdSQ 39 ATINO NVO SIT4VI NOILVOITAdY FHL
JLON

P

" pebebuasyg 03040y
: o el jongs
e BT ol o worisog
+ dwaywonoq - deJ) wonoq
........... jo uoiisog

) -

e «

Lo

R

12

: 9l

L
(85 moJde u.oum.»u....% sH/0y 19|BIS MIJIS
oc:n:“v( " bunenipy T bupisnfpy

dIVd NOILVDITddV UIZITILHES



121




Item

Part

nymber _number  Description

3.113.198
3.113.467
4.125.027
4.125.026
2.100.112re
4.1
4.1
2.1
2.1

25.030

3.129.214
4.130.070
4.129.228
3.129.21S
4.129.230

Lid 2.00M

Lid 3.00M

Bushing

Feed roller

Feed roller assy’ complete
Lock washer

Stop washer for feed cup
Feed cup

Feed cup assy’ complets
Sowing shaft 1.5M
Sowing shaft 2.00M
Sowing shaft 3.00M
Internal brace

Nut M6

Agitator drive complete
Chain wheel

. Chain wheel

Drive casing half with flange
Drive casing half

Chain joint link

Chain 340mm long

Self tapping screw 6x1/2"
Agitator shaft 1.S5M
Agitator shaft 2.00M
Agitator shaft 3.00M
Bottom trap shaft 1.5M
Bottom trep shaft 2.00M
Bottom.trap shaft 3.00M
Bearing for agitator shaft
Spiit pin #4x20

Seive short

Seive, long

Self tapping screw 6x6
Shut-off plate

Bottom trap

Socket head screw 6x1/2"
Hub for feed roller

Screw M8x25

Washer 48

Support bearing, lower
Support bearing, upper
Notch plate

Screw M8x2S

Spring for lid

Self tapping screw 14x20
Screw M6x2S

Nut M6

Bolt M6x12

Nut self-locking M8
Locking paw!

Thresded adjuster

Handle

Screw M8x2S

Yasher

Adjusting handle complete
Washer

Frame for conductor tube 1.50 M
Frame for conductor tube 2.00 M
Frema for conductor tubs 3.00 M
Hook for conductor tube

deuctor tube



F87 SMALL SEEDS BOX

THIS BOX IS DESINGED FOR SOWING GRASS
SEEDS WITH THE METERING AND APPLICATTON

RATE ACHIEVED BY FLUTED NYiON FEED
ROLLERS .THE RATE IS ADJUSTED BY MEANS

OF AN ADJUSTING SCREW HANDLE WITH A SCALE
FROM 0--21.



= O OOOUIMLNIINIIN —

CEaGNNN—O

NNNN
O~

ot (N (o (i O
AUNRNNO

8 n
- N

[<

ag;an
O~

.125.265
.126.271

4.125.015
2.100.009
4.141.028
4.130.120
2.100.010
3.129.253

Endplece -

Lid 1.5

Lid 2.00M

Lid 3.00H

Lid 3.5M

Nut self-locking M6
Yasher 86

Screw M6x12

Seed bax 1.5M

Seed box 2.00M
Seed bax 3.00M
Sead box 3.5M

Pop rivet 6x8 mm
Divider plate

Split pin §4x20
Nut self-locking M8
Screw M8x20
Washer 28

Support bearing
CirclipB1?

Feed cup end roller
Washer 3/8

Screw M6x2S
Locking pawl
Threaded odjuster
Handle

Sowing shaft 1.SM
Sowing shaft 2.00M
Sowing shaft 3.00M
Sowing shaft 3.5M
Feed rollar

Feed roller complets
Bush for feed roller
Self lopping screw B6x9.5
Feed cup complats
Adjusting mech’ complets

[ [P Y

[
[
L3




‘NMOS ST Jpvy NOILYIITddY QIINVM 3IHQ IVHL ANINING3N4 %I3HD "NMOS SI 31vy NCI1¥II1ddY aIinvM IHL LIVHL ATININO3N4 AIIHD
*G3IN0TI09 INy 3TEYL INIMOS IHL NI N3IAIO .
SNOTLIINMISNT IHL 1vH{ JYNSNI " ONINOS 31Y¥NIOY NIviO Of SNOTLINMISNI 3L ”wnmawm“mnw<.““”““mo“““““quhx”“»““>hw
ccc ' Geo 4 I SO b T 2 )
2Tig A 225 A 22 SR T I A 6Ly 1"sg o1 ,
s'92 . o6t e T . Loy £°62 St ’
stz 81 Car g £v2 21
esr T e N 2 XY 6
61 L e w e P oot o :
Leg T g e o T R Rt ¢
Janopy oppsiy Kot Gewa ieAstY sy T Agowl [ " anora pog T T iensy
R “boisnfpe e B RN Pttt " bunsnioe |
910294 49d sawwesboyry  Jo uojysod sswwesbony ¢ jo uoyyisog 4
Auinn yueys | : o Annueys S
x0q $p93s |{QWS 04 40) s9]qe} buipass . e ..,.xo.a..&m.....n..__.w.Ew.Nw.u.g&:n.w_.n:. Buipass
ook T ove o eov Tz R N I 5 P
L - S 2T Looer T ey Ty
AT S N X T T e St
8°2 S I N 74 Pooger T eg 21
e'st . g o Uz v N M P b 2 2 6
Ny S I T XTI S N T 9
6°¢ Looes e T - AL AT L T
0y axsItY 1 Aglowty o JeA0|) poy J9A3| ©Agowr T IaAep3 pay JaAd|
s - D L bunsnfpe . = e S Bansn(ps
" 94e1d9H J2d sawwesboyyy 7 J0 uoyisog R R YT TE YT PY sowwesboyfy : 7 Jo uolisoy
Ao yueis 5 L . e s = :
X0Q SP33s {[PWS £94 40} $3{qe]} bUIPIIg B T Uxoq spass jjews 183 10)'s9(qe) buipasg
“TUHIP Pods su3 Joj @ sumy jo tequmu *TITIP Poas oY} J0j s sumj Jo Jaqumu :
3wes 3y} pue aypwey Fupjeaqiies owes 8y} asn JuyjrIqIed ueyy

9Wes 8Y3 puw aypuey Burjviqyres ewws oY} osn Fuyiviqired uegy

SIILITIIN ¥Od SILVY DNIMOS Lgd




‘A0S S1 JLVM NOLIVIINddY O3INYM JHL 1VML ATLNINDIYS XIIHD

‘30704 YV 3GV ONIMOS 3IHL NI N3IALD
SNOTLONYLSNI 3HL 1VYML JHNSNI *ONIMOS 3LVH¥NDOY NIVIGO Of

"NMOS S1 J1vd NOLLYDITddY G3INVM JHL 1VHL ATIN3INO3YSE AI3HI

*G3M0TI04 3¥Y 378v1L ONINOS 3HL NI N3AID
SNOILINYISNI 3HL LVHL 3¥NASN3 “ONIMOS 31VHNIOY NIVIE0 OL

'NADS S1 31vY NOILYDITddv QILNVM 3KL LYHI ATININOZAS XIIND

“G3M07704 34Y 378YL ONIAOS 3IHLI NI NIAL9
SNOTLDNYULISNI 3l L1VHL 38NSNI "SNIMOS 31YwndOV Nlv1€Q Ot

»502:. .::68 oom

utpaag

Bufsnipo

: ..F..oo:_ooa

Zdv xcccm Si :

............... xon o_uooo:o:._whm.* Soj esiant a:_voom

Zdv xcccm £l

X0q €paac |[DWS (g4 40) €91q0) buipasg

T Ayyoust)

2dY xco:m L
Xo0q nuoon iows Sm 40j €31q0} buipaag

NEPET

butyenipo

*1TF4p Pess By} J0J 8¥ BUM} JO Joqunu

osres 8y} pue sTpuey Fuijelqiled ewes oyj esn PUTIWIQITED Ueyy

*1TTIP P208 oY} J0F §¥ UMM} JO Jaqunu

exvs oYy puw aypuey JujiwvIQITed owes eYyj 88N SUTIRIQITEO UIYY

SANIHOVW 2dY ¥04 SILvd ONIMOS LS4

*{{¥Ip P28 5Yj J0j S¥ sUIM} JO laqunu

ewss 9yjy puw alpuwy Juyielqiled awes Y} 980 FUTIBIQIIEO Uayn




